

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STANDARD PARKING, IMPERIAL PARKING, )  
AMPCO SYSTEM PARKING d/b/a ABM )  
PARKING SERVICES, LAZ PARKING, )  
INTERPARK, individually and on behalf of )  
CHICAGO PARKING ASSOCIATION, )  
Respondents, )  
and )  
TEAMSTERS LOCAL NO. 727, )  
Charging Party )

CASE NO.: 13-CA-071259

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE & IN RESPONSE TO  
THE COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL'S AND TEAMSTERS LOCAL 727'S  
BRIEFS IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

**STANDARD PARKING, IMPERIAL PARKING,  
LAZ PARKING, AMPCO SYSTEMS PARKING D/B/A ABM  
PARKING SERVICES, INTERPARK**

Douglas A. Darch  
Alexis S. Hawley  
Baker & McKenzie  
300 East Randolph Street  
Suite 5000  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
312-861-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>A. The Union’s And The General Counsel’s Factual Statements Improperly Deviate From The ALJ’s Findings And Omit And Mischaracterize Key Facts</b> .....	1
<b>B. The General Counsel’s And The Union’s Apparent Authority Argument Constitutes An Impermissible Double Standard</b> .....	3
<b>C. Section 10(b) Requires Actual Service Upon The Charged Party &amp; The Board Lacks Authority To Rewrite The Statute</b> .....	6
<b>D. The ALJ’s Findings Regarding Respondents’ Scrivener’s Error Argument Should Be Revisited And Reversed</b> .....	8
<b>II. CONCLUSION</b> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A. W. Farrell &amp; Sons</i> , 359 N.L.R.B. No. 154 (2013) .....	4
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , No. 12-315, ____ U.S. ____, (Jan. 27, 2014) .....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Baumen</i> , No. 11-965, 571 U.S. ____ (Jan. 14, 2014) .....	8
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	7
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Sage Development Co.</i> , 301 N.L.R.B. 1173 (1991) .....	5
<i>United Electrical Contractors Association</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. No. 1 (May 15, 2006) .....	7
<i>Washington Hospital Center</i> , 270 N.L.R.B. 396 (1984) .....	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	6, 7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 4 .....	7, 8
